Assessment of Public Comment for Proposed Amendments to Rules for Child Protective Services, Including the Addition of New Rules for Family Assessment Response
[bookmark: _GoBack]The New York State Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) received comments from seven persons, each addressing several issues. The following are the consolidated comments and the OCFS response to each issue raised.
COMMENTS ON RULES FOR FAMILY ASSESSMENT RESPONSE (New 18 NYCRR §432.13)
1. Issue: Description of family assessment response.  OCFS should change the general description of Family Assessment Response (FAR) in paragraph 432.13(a)(1), substituting alternative language. The first sentence of the description - “In family assessment response, there is no investigation of whether abuse or maltreatment has occurred and no determination of whether the report of abuse or maltreatment should be indicated or unfounded” - could  be construed to infer that safety is not central in the FAR approach. Specific suggestions for substitute language include stating that FAR provides ongoing safety assessments and that FAR practice includes determining whether past actions met the definition of abuse or maltreatment.
Response: OCFS agrees that emphasizing child safety will provide a more accurate description of the FAR approach. We reject the suggestion that FAR practice includes determining whether past actions met the definition of abuse or maltreatment, but agree with removing the phrase “no investigation.” The sentence noted above will be changed to, “In family assessment response, there is ongoing assessment of the safety of children without a determination of whether the report of alleged abuse or maltreatment should be indicated or unfounded.” 
2. Issue: Costs of FAR / FAR as an unfunded mandate. Implementation of FAR increases costs for local social services districts (districts), with no additional funds provided to meet those costs. FAR may require more staff time and resources than traditional investigations, and provides no additional benefit. The additional costs of FAR stem from information dissemination, family engagement, assessment of family strengths and challenges, documentation, and the provision of wraparound goods and services “that may affect the safety of children.”
Response:  No changes will be made in response to these comments. The cost of FAR is not appropriately addressed in regulations, which only implement law. Nevertheless, we have the following responses regarding these concerns:
First, implementation of FAR is not a mandate; it is completely voluntary for districts. 
Second, we have no evidence, from FAR districts or elsewhere, that FAR costs districts more than providing an investigative response.  Additional training for FAR is paid for by OCFS. Furthermore, we believe that all good CPS and child welfare practice, not just FAR, includes the elements cited above – information dissemination, family engagement, etc. 
Third, there is evidence, in New York and elsewhere, that FAR may reduce long-term costs by reducing the number of out-of-home placements of children and possibly reducing the number of repeated reports. For some families, the FAR approach - engaging the family to identify problems and develop solutions - is more effective than an investigation in reducing future risk. 
Fourth, FAR positively affects the well-being of both clients and caseworkers. FAR families are generally happier with their CPS interactions than families receiving investigations and there is a reduction in the trauma that adults and children experience compared to investigations. Research has also documented that FAR caseworkers are generally more satisfied with their work than other CPS caseworkers, potentially improving staff retention. 
3. Issue: Wraparound goods and services. OCFS should remove the following sentence in subparagraph 432.13(e)(2)(viii): “Districts must offer to provide wraparound goods and services to families, as appropriate, to meet those needs of the family that may affect the safety and well-being of children.” There are three concerns: first, the sentence is confusing because it contains both an imperative (must provide) and a subjective measure (as appropriate); second, this requirement might result in liability or public disparagement if goods or services were not provided and there was a later safety concern, and third, it creates another unfunded mandate. 
Response: OCFS is deleting the above sentence.  The requirement to provide goods and services needed to address safety concerns is adequately addressed in subparagraph 432.13(e)(2)(vii). Other information regarding wraparound expenditures will be moved to subparagraph 432.13(e)(2)(vii). 
Note – OCFS disagrees that requiring an action “only where appropriate” creates a contradiction. All CPS workers must consider each case’s unique circumstances to determine what actions are needed, desirable, possible, and acceptable to the family. The solution-focused nature of FAR especially requires addressing needs on a case-by-case basis. 
4. Issue:  Requirement that OCFS approve modifications to the scope of FAR. OCFS should remove the requirement in paragraph 432.13(b)(4) for districts to obtain OCFS prior approval to modify the scope of FAR. This would provide districts flexibility to adjust their programs to meet the needs of their individual communities.
Response: SSL §427-a requires prior OCFS approval of each district’s FAR application/plan and specifies information it must contain, including the factors used to determine which cases are FAR-eligible, and a description of staff resources to be used. It follows that a district wishing to change its plan would need OCFS approval.  Operationally, OCFS provides the caseworker training necessary for FAR implementation and must manage expansions to plan for needed training. 
5. Issue: There is no option for limited participation in FAR. Clause 432.13(b)(4)(ii)(a) requires that FAR “…include a broad spectrum of cases representing a significant percentage of its child protective services reports,”  leaving districts no option for limited participation in FAR.
Response:  OCFS believes that the regulation leaves room for flexibility; it uses the word “should” and does not preclude the option of limiting the types of cases assigned to FAR. That said, in reviewing FAR applications, OCFS considers the categories of allegations as well as the number and percentage of reports projected to be addressed with FAR, and discusses the district’s choices with them. Because FAR implementation requires the investment of both state and local resources, OCFS wants each new program to have the best chance of succeeding. Assigning a significant proportion of all reports to FAR has proved to contribute to a successful program.
6. Issue: Requirement to screen all reports for possible FAR assignment. The requirement in paragraph 432.13(c)(2)that FAR districts screen all SCR reports for FAR eligibility  is overly bureaucratic; it would require screening even if the district has reached its FAR capacity .
Response: OCFS believes that this requirement is neither burdensome nor unreasonable. There is no regulatory requirement to check all items on a FAR eligibility checklist when it is clear that an SCR report cannot be assigned to FAR. A district’s protocol could reflect this.  However, a district providing FAR must choose a track assignment for every report, even if the thought process is as elemental as “we currently have no FAR caseworkers available so the report will be assigned to investigation.”  A CONNECTIONS FAR build that recently went into effect requires districts providing FAR to assign every report to either FAR or investigation. 
7. Issue: Lack of clarity about changing from FAR track upon receipt of a new report. Subparagraphs 432.13(c)(5)(ii) and (iii) lack clarity  about when an open FAR case must be changed to the investigation track. Specifically, there is confusion about whether receiving a subsequent report from the SCR requires converting a FAR case to an investigation case in every instance.
Response:  The regulations do not permit re-tracking of a FAR case after seven days except in two circumstances, which are described in the cited section. In order to make the cited regulation as clear as possible, OCFS has made some minor language and formatting changes to paragraph 432.13(c)(5).
8. Issue: FAR assignment when parents disagree about using it. Outside the public comment process, OCFS was asked to clarify whether a report can be assigned to FAR where one parent chooses it and another parent does not.
Response: OCFS provided clarification for this circumstance in sub-clause 432.13(c)(4)(iii)(d)(1). This rule permits the use of FAR in instances in which one parent who is a subject of a CPS report wants to accept the offer to address the report through FAR while another parent does not want to participate in FAR, but only when the CPS believes that the family will benefit from FAR despite the refusal of a parent to cooperate.
9.  Issue: Provision of public information about FAR. The regulations should assign OCFS the responsibility of conducting a FAR public information campaign, either entirely or as a partner, because lack of understanding about the program by the public impacts its effectiveness.
Response: Again, while this is an interesting topic, OCFS does not believe it is an appropriate subject for regulations. 


COMMENTS ON AMENDMENTS TO CHILD PROTECTIVE SERVICES RULES
10. Issue: CPS Supervisor Qualifications. New qualification standards for CPS supervisors established in subparagraph 432.2(e)(5)(iii), requiring a baccalaureate or equivalent degree and two years of work in child welfare services, should be changed. Small districts that do not have a large pool of candidates to choose from may face obstacles in promoting candidates, with possible negative impacts especially on rural counties. The regulations create different standards for supervisors in CPS than in other child welfare areas.
Response: Legislation enacted in 2006 aimed to increase the level of expertise in CPS. It required OCFS to consult with districts in determining new qualifications for CPS supervisors, but mandated that the standards require, at a minimum, a baccalaureate or equivalent degree or three years of relevant experience in a human services field. OCFS surveyed all districts in an effort to determine their local standards and their preferred regulatory standards, and based the new qualifications on the 31 responses received:
· 28 districts already required a bachelor’s degree; the remaining 3 required up to 7 years of experience.
· 28 districts required 3 or more years of experience.
· 1 district preferred the minimum standard allowed by the new legislation. 
· 21 districts preferred requiring a bachelor’s degree plus 3 years of relevant experience.
· 9 districts preferred requiring a BSW (or other related degree) or master's degree plus 3 years relevant experience.
Having well-qualified supervisory staff is important for maintaining high standards in CPS work. However, understanding the importance of flexibility if instances arise where the new standards create obstacles for small districts, OCFS has added a waiver provision to the regulations, which will enable OCFS to grant exceptions if the regulatory standard creates a barrier to hiring or promoting valued qualified staff. 
11. Issue: New training requirements. New training requirements established in subparagraph 432.2(e)(5)(ii) are too specific regarding training topics. Adhering to these requirements will limit districts in providing the training that is needed by their staffs. It will be difficult to develop the training needed to fulfill these requirements; OCFS should design training to meet the new requirements.
Response: The new training regulations reflect legislative changes enacted in 2006. OCFS developed commensurate training shortly thereafter, and has provided that training since 2007. OCFS policy 07-OCFS-LCM-09, Guidelines for Compliance with CPS Training Requirements, lists OCFS-provided training that fulfills the requirements. Categories of required topics for in-service training are specified in the 2006 statute, but are sufficiently broad that a variety of training relevant to CPS will fulfill the requirements. OCFS will continue to be flexible regarding these requirements. The required subjects for the mandated CPS supervisory training to be completed within three months of hire are already incorporated into this OCFS-provided training. It is unlikely that districts will have to change current training practices because of these training regulations.
12. Issue: Additional concerns about OCFS responsibility for training. OCFS should provide online training. The regulations should require regularly scheduled performance assessments of OCFS training courses.
Response: While these are interesting ideas, OCFS does not believe that they are appropriate subjects for regulations.  
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